

CODEBOOK

Michigan State of the State Survey One
1002 cases

Weight Variable: statewt

CONTENTS

item		page
CASEID	case identification number	1
ID1	Case ID Number	1
REC1	Record Number	1
cnty	County	1
rnd2	Random Number Controls order of Candidat	2
rnd3	Random Number controls Split ballot infl	2
rnd4	Random Number controls pres, gov perform	3
regn	MSUSOSS1 Region Codes	3
P1	November 8th Election	3
P2a	Governor Vote	4
P3a	U.S. Senator Vote	4
P2a1	Governor Vote	5
P3a1	U.S. Senator Vote	5
P2	Governor Vote	6
P3	U.S. Senator Vote	6
P21	Governor Vote	7
P31	U.S. Senator Vote	7
govi	Governor	8
seni	Senator	8
gov	Governor	8
sen	Senator	9
PZ1	Governor Vote Reason	9
PZ2	Important Issue	10
PX1	U.S. Senator Vote Reason	11
PX2	Important Issue	12
P4a	Most Important Issue	13
P4b	Most Important Issue	14
P4C	Most Important Issue	15
P5a	Economic Development	16
P5b	K-12 Education	16
P5c	Higher Education	17
P5d	Environment	17
P5e	Health Care	18
P5f	Crime Control	18
P5g	Social Services	19
P5h	Transportation	19
P6a	Economic Development	20
P6b	K-12 Education	20
P6c	Higher Education	21
P6d	Environment	21
P6e	Health Care	22
P6f	Crime Control	22
P6g	Social Services	23
P6h	Transportation	23
P7a1	Strong Leadership, Engler	24
P7a2	Strong Leadership, Wolpe	25
P7b1	Divides Groups, Engler	26
P7b2	Divides Groups, Wolpe	27
P7c1	Raise Taxes, Engler	28

item		page
P7c2	Raise Taxes, Wolpe	29
P7d1	Cares About People, Engler	30
P7d2	Cares About People, Wolpe	31
ID2	Case Id Number	31
REC2	Record Number	31
P8	Least Fair Tax	32
P9	Most Fair Tax	32
P10	Most Money Government	33
P11	Taxes and Services	33
P12	Taxes and Education	34
P13	3% Inflation	35
P13a	2% Inflation	36
P13b	1% Inflation	36
P13c	Zero Inflation	37
P14	7% Unemployment	38
P14a	2% Inflation	39
P14b	1% Inflation	39
P14c	Zero Inflation	40
P15	Term Limits	40
P16	1992 Presidential Vote	41
P17	Conservative-Liberal	41
P17a	Conservative Level	42
P17b	Liberal Level	42
P17c	Moderate Level	43
P18	State Legislature	43
GP1a	President	44
GP1	President	44
GP2	Governor	45
GP3	Federal Budget	45
GP4	Governmental Trust	46
CC1	Past Financial Situation	46
CC2	Future Financial Situation	47
CC3	Present Financial Situation	47
CC4	Future Inflation	48
CC5	Future Unemployment	48
CC6	Future Business Conditions	49
CD1	Gender	49
CD2	Birth Year	49
CD3	Education	50
CD4	Racial Background	50
CD5	Hispanic Descent	51
CD6	Religious Affiliation	51
CD7	Political Affiliation	52
CD7A	Republican Level	52
CD7B	Democrat Level	53
CD7C	Independent Level	53
ptid	Party ID Collapsed	54
CD8	Marital Status	54
CD10	Adult Residents	55
CD11	Senior Residents	55
CD12	Minor Residents	56
CD13	Five or Younger Residents	56

item		page
CD14	Number of Children	57
ID3	Case ID Number	57
REC3	Record Number	57
D14A	Home Ownership	58
CD15	House Value	58
CD16	Employment	59
CD17	Number of Jobs	59
CD18	Main Work Hours	60
CD19	Other Work Hours	60
CD20	Active Work Search	61
CD21	Main Job Title	61
CD22	Main Employment	61
CD23	Main Pay Status	62
INC	Income Gathered Response	62
CD25	Main Annual Income	63
CD26	Phone Numbers	63
ID4	Case ID for Record 4	63
IWER	Interviewer ID Number	63
FNL1	Final Disposition Code	64
DAT1	Date Interview Completed	64
newregn2	MSU Extension Region Code	65
agecat	Rs age in categories	65
adjwt	Weight adj for phones adults race gender	65
msuereg	Region code based on MSU Extension Group	66
msuewt	weight by MSU region	66
statewt	Weight for Statewide Estimates	66
race	Race 3 categories	66
AGE	Age of Respondent	67

CASEID case identification number

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 10003 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 41018

Input location: 1/1-5

ID1 Case ID Number

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 10003 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 41018

Input location: 1/1-5

REC1 Record Number

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
100.0	1002	1	

	1002 cases		

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 1

Input location: 1/6

cnty County

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 26001 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 26165

Input location: 1/7-11

rnd2 Random Number Controls order of Candidate

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
10.0	100	0	
11.3	113	1	
8.4	84	2	
9.7	97	3	
10.7	107	4	
9.2	93	5	
8.8	88	6	
12.4	124	7	
9.7	97	8	
9.8	98	9	

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 9

Input location: 1/13

rnd3 Random Number controls Split ballot infl

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.6	56	0	
9.7	97	1	
6.5	66	2	
6.1	61	3	
7.9	79	4	
9.5	95	5	
15.4	154	6	
15.6	157	7	
13.3	133	8	
10.5	105	9	

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: none
Decimals: 0 Max: 9

Input location: 1/14

rnd4 Random Number controls pres, gov perform

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
6.5	65	0	
9.0	90	1	
10.1	101	2	
9.5	95	3	
11.0	110	4	
10.2	102	5	
10.7	107	6	
10.3	103	7	
10.2	102	8	
12.4	125	9	

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: none
 Decimals: 0 Max: 9

Input location: 1/15

regn MSUSOSS1 Region Codes

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
10.6	106	1	DETROIT
45.4	455	2	SOUTH EAST URBAN
3.5	35	3	UPPER PENINSULA
10.4	105	4	NORTHERN LOWER PENINSULA
30.1	301	5	SOUTH WEST URBAN

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/16

P1 November 8th Election

Do you intend to vote in the election on November 8th?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
86.1	863	1	YES
11.8	118	5	NO
2.1	21	8	DONT KNOW

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 1/17

P2a Governor Vote

If you were to vote in the election, which candidate for governor would you be most likely to vote for, the Republican John Engler, the Democrat Howard Wolpe, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
12.8	5	0	OTHER
49.3	21	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
37.9	16	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
	10	8	DONT KNOW
	949	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/18

P3a U.S. Senator Vote

If you were to vote in the election, which candidate for U.S. Senator would you be most likely to vote for, the Republican Spencer Abraham, the Democrat Bob Carr, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
16.2	6	0	OTHER
30.7	11	1	SPENCER ABRAHAM, REPUBLICAN
53.1	19	3	BOB CARR, DEMOCRAT
	17	8	DONT KNOW
	949	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/19

P2a1 Governor Vote

If you were to vote in the election, which candidate for governor would you be most likely to vote for, the Democrat Howard Wolpe, the Republican John Engler, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
10.2	5	0	OTHER
40.5	21	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
49.2	25	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
	11	8	DONT KNOW
	940	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/20

P3a1 U.S. Senator Vote

If you were to vote in the election, which candidate for U.S. Senator would you be most likely to vote for, the Democrat Bob Carr, the Republican Spencer Abraham, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
33.7	19	0	OTHER
27.3	15	1	SPENCER ABRAHAM, REPUBLICAN
39.0	22	3	BOB CARR, DEMOCRAT
	7	8	DONT KNOW
	940	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/21

P2 Governor Vote

If the election for governor were held today, which candidate would you be most likely to vote for, the Republican John Engler, the Democrat Howard Wolpe, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.9	24	0	OTHER
61.2	256	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
32.9	138	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
	18	8	DONT KNOW
	566	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/22

P3 U.S. Senator Vote

If the election for U.S. Senator were held today, which candidate would you be most likely to vote for, the Republican Spencer Abraham, the Democrat Bob Carr, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
11.5	44	0	OTHER
44.7	169	1	SPENCER ABRAHAM, REPUBLICAN
43.8	165	3	BOB CARR, DEMOCRAT
	59	8	DONT KNOW
	566	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/23

P21 Governor Vote

If the election for governor were held today, which candidate would you be most likely to vote for, the Democrat Howard Wolpe, the Republican John Engler, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
4.2	17	0	OTHER
54.5	216	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
41.3	163	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
	34	8	DONT KNOW
	573	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/24

P31 U.S. Senator Vote

If the election for U.S. Senator were held today, which candidate would you be most likely to vote for, the Democrat Bob Carr, the Republican Spencer Abraham, or someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
13.9	52	0	OTHER
39.1	147	1	SPENCER ABRAHAM, REPUBLICAN
47.0	176	3	BOB CARR, DEMOCRAT
	56	8	DONT KNOW
	570	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/25

govi Governor

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
11.4	11	0	OTHER
44.5	41	1	ENGLER
44.1	41	3	WOLPE
	21	8	DONT KNOW
	887	9	REFUSED

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/26

seni Senator

Collected responses from both alternate wording questions.

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
26.8	24	0	OTHER
28.6	26	1	ABRAHAMS
44.6	41	3	CARR
	23	8	DONT KNOW
	887	9	REFUSED

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/27

gov Governor

Collected responses from both alternative wording questions.

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.1	41	0	OTHER
57.9	471	1	ENGLER
37.0	301	3	WOLPE
	52	8	DONT KNOW
	137	9	REFUSED

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/28

sen Senator

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
12.7	96	0	OTHER
41.9	316	1	ABRAHAMS
45.4	341	3	CARR
	115	8	DONT KNOW
	134	9	REFUSED

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 1/29

PZ1 Governor Vote Reason

People have many reasons for deciding which candidate to vote for in an election. Which of following is the main reason in your choice for governor: the candidate's party, agreement on specific issues, his management ability, strong leadership, or a dislike for the opponent?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
11.1	107	1	CANDIDATE'S PARTY
36.1	349	2	AGREEMENT ON ISSUES
15.2	147	3	MANAGEMENT ABILITY
22.6	219	4	STRONG LEADERSHIP
11.6	112	5	DISLIKE FOR OPPONENT
1.5	15	6	RECORD-WHAT HE HAS DONE IN THE PAST-EXPERIENCE
1.9	18	97	OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
	25	98	DONT KNOW
	10	99	REFUSED

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 97

Input location: 1/30-31

PZ2

Important Issue

Which issue was most important in your choice?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
8.2	25	2	THE ECONOMY, BUSINESS IN STATE,
3.2	10	3	JOBS, EMPLOYMENT, UNEMPLOYMENT,
2.8	9	4	HEALTH CARE, MEDICAL CARE,
10.1	31	5	CRIME SAFETY, DRUG, VIOLENCE,
21.7	67	6	EDUCATION, SCHOOLS, SCHOOL FINANCING
0.4	1	7	POVERTY, POOR PEOPLE, HOMELESSNESS,
10.2	32	8	WELFARE, WELFARE REFORM, ETC.
13.3	41	9	TAXES, PROPERTY TAXES, ETC.
0.2	1	10	SENIOR CITIZENS, ETC.
2.4	7	11	REDUCE BUDGETS, REDUCE SIZE OF GOVT.
7.8	24	12	MORAL ISSUES, ABORTION, GAY RIGHTS, ETC.
0.7	2	14	ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
10.9	34	90	NO MENTION
8.1	25	97	MISCELLANEOUS
	27	98	DONT KNOW
	665	99	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 2 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 97

Input location: 1/32-33

PX1 U.S. Senator Vote Reason

Now regarding your choice of candidate for U.S. Senator, which of the following is the main reason for your choice: the candidate's party, agreement on specific issues, his management ability, strong leadership, or a dislike for the opponent?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
25.5	236	1	CANDIDATE'S PARTY
28.4	263	2	AGREEMENT ON ISSUES
10.2	95	3	MANAGEMENT ABILITY
16.2	150	4	STRONG LEADERSHIP
18.3	169	5	DISLIKE FOR OPPONENT
0.5	5	6	RECORD-WHAT HE HAS DONE IN THE PAST-EXPERIENCE
0.9	8	97	OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
	69	98	DONT KNOW
	8	99	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 97

Input location: 1/34-35

PX2

Important Issue

Which issue was most important in your choice?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
6.1	14	2	THE ECONOMY, BUSINESS IN STATE,
2.0	4	3	JOBS, EMPLOYMENT, UNEMPLOYMENT,
7.6	17	4	HEALTH CARE, MEDICAL CARE,
12.0	27	5	CRIME SAFETY, DRUG, VIOLENCE,
13.3	31	6	EDUCATION, SCHOOLS, SCHOOL FINANCING
1.0	2	7	POVERTY, POOR PEOPLE, HOMELESSNESS,
0.3	1	8	WELFARE, WELFARE REFORM, ETC.
4.3	10	9	TAXES, PROPERTY TAXES, ETC.
1.3	3	10	SENIOR CITIZENS, ETC.
3.5	8	11	REDUCE BUDGETS, REDUCE SIZE OF GOVT.
12.3	28	12	MORAL ISSUES, ABORTION, GAY RIGHTS, ETC.
0.3	1	13	FOREIGN POLICY, WORLD AFFAIRS,
2.5	6	14	ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
20.1	46	97	MISCELLANEOUS
13.6	31	98	DONT KNOW
	763	90	NO MENTION
	10	99	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 2 MD Codes: 99,90
 Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 1/36-37

P4a Most Important Issue

There are many issues that our next governor and legislature could spend time dealing with after the election. Of all the issues they could work on, which issue do you think is the most important for them to focus on?

First Mention

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
13.5	132	2	THE ECONOMY, BUSINESS IN STATE,
6.9	67	3	JOBS, EMPLOYMENT, UNEMPLOYMENT,
6.5	63	4	HEALTH CARE, MEDICAL CARE,
21.6	211	5	CRIME SAFETY, DRUG, VIOLENCE,
23.7	231	6	EDUCATION, SCHOOLS, SCHOOL FINANCING
1.6	15	7	POVERTY, POOR PEOPLE, HOMELESSNESS,
5.0	49	8	WELFARE, WELFARE REFORM, ETC.
6.4	63	9	TAXES, PROPERTY TAXES, ETC.
0.7	7	10	SENIOR CITIZENS, ETC.
2.4	24	11	REDUCE BUDGETS, REDUCE SIZE OF GOVT.
1.7	17	12	MORAL ISSUES, ABORTION, GAY RIGHTS, ETC
0.5	5	14	ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
4.6	45	97	MISCELLANEOUS
4.9	48	98	DONT KNOW
	25	99	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 2 MD Codes: 99,90
 Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 1/38-39

P4b

Most Important Issue

What is the next most important issue you think
they should focus on?

Second Mention

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.4	50	0	NO MORE MENTIONS
6.8	63	2	THE ECONOMY, BUSINESS IN STATE,
8.3	77	3	JOBS, EMPLOYMENT, UNEMPLOYMENT,
5.0	46	4	HEALTH CARE, MEDICAL CARE,
22.9	212	5	CRIME SAFETY, DRUG, VIOLENCE,
15.5	143	6	EDUCATION, SCHOOLS, SCHOOL FINANCING
3.2	29	7	POVERTY, POOR PEOPLE, HOMELESSNESS,
5.5	51	8	WELFARE, WELFARE REFORM, ETC.
10.8	100	9	TAXES, PROPERTY TAXES, ETC.
1.4	13	10	SENIOR CITIZENS, ETC.
2.0	18	11	REDUCE BUDGETS, REDUCE SIZE OF GOVT.
2.6	24	12	MORAL ISSUES, ABORTION, GAY RIGHTS, ETC
0.3	3	13	FOREIGN POLICY, WORLD AFFAIRS,
2.4	22	14	ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
5.5	51	97	MISCELLANEOUS
2.3	22	98	DONT KNOW
	73	90	NO MENTION
	4	99	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,90
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 1/40-41

P4C Most Important Issue

What is the third most important issue you think
they should focus on?

Third Mention

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
15.4	134	0	NO MORE MENTIONS
5.0	43	2	THE ECONOMY, BUSINESS IN STATE,
6.9	60	3	JOBS, EMPLOYMENT, UNEMPLOYMENT,
5.2	45	4	HEALTH CARE, MEDICAL CARE,
11.8	102	5	CRIME SAFETY, DRUG, VIOLENCE,
14.5	126	6	EDUCATION, SCHOOLS, SCHOOL FINANCING
2.2	19	7	POVERTY, POOR PEOPLE, HOMELESSNESS,
6.1	53	8	WELFARE, WELFARE REFORM, ETC.
7.4	64	9	TAXES, PROPERTY TAXES, ETC.
0.7	6	10	SENIOR CITIZENS, ECT.
2.8	24	11	REDUCE BUDGETS, REDUCE SIZE OF GOVT.
2.5	22	12	MORAL ISSUES, ABORTION, GAY RIGHTS, ETC
0.6	5	13	FOREIGN POLICY, WORLD AFFAIRS,
3.2	28	14	ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES
7.8	68	97	MISCELLANEOUS
7.9	69	98	DONT KNOW
	123	90	NO MENTION
	9	99	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,90
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 1/42-43

P5a Economic Development

Now, I'll go through several issues of concern to the state. As I mention each one, I'd like you to tell me if you think state government should spend more money on that issue, spend less money, or it should spend about the same amount as it does now. Here's the first issue:

Economic Development -- (that is, business growth and job growth).

Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
42.0	409	1	SPEND MORE
8.4	81	3	SPEND LESS
49.6	484	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	28	8	DONT KNOW
	0	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/44

P5b K-12 Education

Schools -- K through 12 education?

(Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
69.2	686	1	SPEND MORE
6.0	60	3	SPEND LESS
24.8	245	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	9	8	DONT KNOW
	1	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/45

P5c Higher Education

Higher Education?

(Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
52.7	517	1	SPEND MORE
7.0	68	3	SPEND LESS
40.3	395	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	21	8	DONT KNOW
	1	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/46

P5d Environment

The Quality of the Environment?

(Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
51.1	497	1	SPEND MORE
8.2	80	3	SPEND LESS
40.6	395	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	27	8	DONT KNOW
	2	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/47

P5e Health Care

Health Care?

(Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
54.8	535	1	SPEND MORE
9.6	94	3	SPEND LESS
35.6	347	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	26	8	DONT KNOW
	0	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/48

P5f Crime Control

Crime Control and Prisons?

(Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
61.8	613	1	SPEND MORE
10.1	100	3	SPEND LESS
28.2	280	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	8	8	DONT KNOW
	1	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/49

P5g Social Services

Social Services and Welfare (other than health)?

(Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
19.8	196	1	SPEND MORE
44.4	439	3	SPEND LESS
35.8	354	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	12	8	DONT KNOW
	1	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/50

P5h Transportation

Highways and Public Transportation?

(Do you think state government should spend more on this, spend less on this, or spend about the same amount of money as it does now?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
37.5	373	1	SPEND MORE
10.0	100	3	SPEND LESS
52.4	521	5	NO CHANGE, SPEND THE SAME AS NOW
	8	8	DONT KNOW

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/51

P6a Economic Development

Now I'll go through the issues one more time. This time I'd like you to tell me which of the candidates for Governor, the Republican Mr. Engler or the Democrat Mr. Wolpe, you think is more likely to do what you want done on the issue if he is elected governor.

Economic Development -- (that is, business growth and job growth).

Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
63.1	572	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
34.8	315	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
1.7	16	5	NEITHER
0.4	4	7	OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
	82	8	DONT KNOW
	14	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 1/52

P6b K-12 Education

Schools -- K through 12 Education.

(Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
52.8	477	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
46.3	418	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
0.9	8	5	NEITHER
	86	8	DONT KNOW
	13	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/53

P6c Higher Education

Higher Education.

(Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
54.7	480	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
43.9	384	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
1.4	12	5	NEITHER
	109	8	DONT KNOW
	17	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/54

P6d Environment

The Quality of the Environment.

(Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
52.2	451	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
46.6	403	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
1.2	11	5	NEITHER
	123	8	DONT KNOW
	15	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/55

P6e Health Care

Health Care.

(Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
49.3	437	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
49.0	433	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
1.6	14	5	NEITHER
0.1	1	7	OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
	104	8	DONT KNOW
	13	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 1/56

P6f Crime Control

Crime Control and Prisons.

(Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
62.3	558	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
35.8	321	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
1.8	16	5	NEITHER
0.2	2	7	OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
	95	8	DONT KNOW
	10	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 1/57

P6g Social Services

Social Services and Welfare (other than health care).

(Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
54.9	493	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
44.4	399	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
0.7	6	5	NEITHER
	94	8	DONT KNOW
	10	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/58

P6h Transportation

Highways and Public Transportation.

(Do you think Mr. Engler or Mr. Wolpe is more likely to do what you want done on this issue if he is elected?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
63.2	545	1	JOHN ENGLER, REPUBLICAN
35.6	307	3	HOWARD WOLPE, DEMOCRAT
1.2	11	5	NEITHER
	126	8	DONT KNOW
	14	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 1/59

P7a1 Strong Leadership, Engler

Next, I'd like you to use a scale from 0 to 10 to tell me how well the following phrases describe each of the candidates for Governor. On the scale, 0 means the phrase doesn't describe the person at all and 10 means the phrase describes the person completely (5 is right in the middle). Of course you can use any number from 0 to 10 to reflect your opinion. The first phrase is Provides Strong Leadership.

How well does the phrase "Provides Strong Leadership" describe John Engler (on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.5	53	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
0.9	8	1	
2.7	26	2	
3.4	33	3	
5.1	50	4	
15.7	152	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
8.4	81	6	
16.2	157	7	
27.4	265	8	
6.0	58	9	
8.7	84	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	25	98	DONT KNOW
	10	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/60-61

P7a2 Strong Leadership, Wolpe

How well does the phrase "Provides Strong Leadership" describe Howard Wolpe (on a scale from 0 to 10 where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
4.5	39	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
2.1	18	1	
5.4	48	2	
7.4	65	3	
11.6	102	4	
29.1	255	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
10.6	93	6	
12.0	106	7	
11.4	100	8	
2.5	22	9	
3.4	30	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	113	98	DONT KNOW
	10	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/62-63

P7b1

Divides Groups, Engler

The next phrase is "Divides groups from one another."

How well does the phrase "Divides groups from one another" describe John Engler (on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.2	45	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
3.5	30	1	
1.9	16	2	
5.6	48	3	
5.9	50	4	
27.1	232	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
11.0	94	6	
12.8	109	7	
11.6	99	8	
5.2	45	9	
10.1	87	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	121	98	DONT KNOW
	25	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/64-65

P7b2

Divides Groups, Wolpe

How well does the phrase "Divides groups from one another" describe Howard Wolpe (on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.5	44	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
2.0	16	1	
3.6	29	2	
7.3	58	3	
8.8	70	4	
37.8	300	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
10.2	81	6	
9.2	73	7	
8.9	70	8	
3.0	24	9	
3.8	30	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	181	98	DONT KNOW
	27	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/66-67

P7c1 Raise Taxes, Engler

The next phrase is "Is likely to raise your taxes."

How well does the phrase "Is likely to raise your taxes" describe John Engler (on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
8.0	77	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
3.3	32	1	
6.9	66	2	
10.1	97	3	
6.4	61	4	
16.3	157	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
5.8	56	6	
7.1	68	7	
10.4	99	8	
6.1	58	9	
19.6	188	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	31	98	DONT KNOW
	11	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/68-69

P7c2 Raise Taxes, Wolpe

How well does the phrase "Is likely to raise your taxes" describe Howard Wolpe(On a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
3.4	31	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
0.7	6	1	
1.3	12	2	
3.3	30	3	
3.6	33	4	
20.8	189	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
12.5	113	6	
15.0	136	7	
16.1	147	8	
5.6	51	9	
17.6	160	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	82	98	DONT KNOW
	11	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/70-71

P7d1

Cares About People, Engler

The next phrase is "Cares about people like you."

How well does the phrase "Cares about people like you" describe John Engler (on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
15.7	152	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
3.3	31	1	
5.2	51	2	
4.6	44	3	
5.5	53	4	
17.4	168	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
7.1	69	6	
9.2	89	7	
15.0	145	8	
7.2	69	9	
9.7	93	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	28	98	DONT KNOW
	11	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/72-73

P7d2 Cares About People, Wolpe

How well does the phrase "Cares about people like you" describe Howard Wolpe (on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means not at all and 10 means describes completely)?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
5.4	49	0	DOESNT DESCRIBE AT ALL
2.4	22	1	
3.7	33	2	
5.4	49	3	
7.8	71	4	
28.5	258	5	MIDPOINT -- NEITHER WELL NOR NOT AT ALL
9.4	85	6	
12.3	112	7	
12.0	108	8	
4.2	38	9	
8.9	80	10	DESCRIBES COMPLETELY
	82	98	DONT KNOW
	14	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 10

Input location: 1/74-75

ID2 Case Id Number

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 10003 MD Codes: none
 Decimals: 0 Max: 41018

Input location: 2/1-5

REC2 Record Number

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
100.0	1002	2	

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 2 MD Codes: none
 Decimals: 0 Max: 2

Input location: 2/6

P8 Least Fair Tax

The next two questions will focus on taxes. Thinking about the Federal income tax, the State income tax, the State sales tax, and local property taxes -- which do you think is the least fair?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
4.1	39	0	OTHER (SPECIFY)
35.7	346	1	FEDERAL INCOME TAX
10.2	99	2	STATE INCOME TAX
14.6	141	3	STATE SALES TAX
35.5	344	4	LOCAL PROPERTY TAX
	31	98	DONT KNOW
	1	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 2/7-8

P9 Most Fair Tax

Which of these taxes do you think is the most fair?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
3.9	37	0	OTHER (SPECIFY)
15.2	147	1	FEDERAL INCOME TAX
20.5	197	2	STATE INCOME TAX
41.8	404	3	STATE SALES TAX
18.7	180	4	LOCAL PROPERTY TAX
	32	98	DONT KNOW
	4	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 2/9-10

P10 Most Money Government

Now thinking about the three levels of government --
federal, state, and local -- from which level of government
do you feel you get the most for your money?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
3.4	33	0	OTHER (SPECIFY)
17.8	172	1	FEDERAL
33.3	321	2	STATE
45.4	438	3	LOCAL
	31	98	DONT KNOW
	7	99	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/11-12

P11 Taxes and Services

Considering all government services and taxes, which
of the following three statements comes closest to what you
would like to see happen?

Would you like to . . .

Decrease both the taxes and government services;
Or, Keep both government services and taxes about
the same as they are now;
Or, Increase government services and taxes.

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
2.3	23	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
39.6	395	1	DECREASE BOTH THE TAXES AND THE SERVICES
49.0	488	2	KEEP BOTH SERVICES AND TAXES ABOUT WHERE THEY ARE
9.0	90	3	INCREASE SERVICES AND TAXES
	6	98	DONT KNOW

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/13-14

P12 Taxes and Education

Now I have a question about taxes to pay for education.
 Which of the following statements comes closest to your
 view of the 1994 change in Michigan's tax structure related
 to the funding of elementary and secondary education?

In general, do you think . . .

- It made the tax structure more fair;
- Or, It left the tax structure about as fair as it
 was before;
- Or, It made the tax structure less fair.

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
38.5	359	1	IT MADE THE TAX STRUCTURE MORE FAIR
32.0	298	2	IT LEFT THE TAX STRUCTURE ABOUT AS FAIR AS IT WAS
29.5	276	3	IT MADE THE TAX STRUCTURE LESS FAIR
	66	8	DONT KNOW
	3	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/15

P13 3% Inflation

The next couple of questions are about the relationship between the amount of unemployment in the country and the rate of inflation, that is, the rise in the cost of living. These are related to each other -- a decrease in unemployment usually results in an increase in inflation, and vice versa. The current rate of unemployment is about 6 percent and the inflation rate is about 3 percent.

We'd like to know how much you would want inflation to go down for you to be willing to accept an increase in unemployment. For a 2% increase in unemployment to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in inflation?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
4.5	14	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
34.8	109	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN INFLATION
37.7	119	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN INFLATION
23.0	72	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN INFLATION
	34	8	DONT KNOW
	653	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/16

P13a 2% Inflation

What if economic conditions were somewhat different than they are today. Suppose the inflation rate was lower, say 2 percent instead of the current 3 percent. But also suppose the unemployment rate was higher, say 8 percent.

If this were the case, for a 1% increase in inflation to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in unemployment?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
19.0	21	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
38.3	41	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
42.8	46	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
	1	8	DONT KNOW
	892	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/17

P13b 1% Inflation

What if economic conditions were somewhat different than they are today. Suppose the inflation rate was lower, say 1 percent instead of the current 3 percent. But also suppose the unemployment rate was higher, say 8 percent.

If this were the case, for a 2% increase in inflation to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in unemployment?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
0.4	0	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
16.5	19	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
25.9	30	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
57.2	67	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
	1	8	DONT KNOW
	884	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/18

P13c Zero Inflation

What if economic conditions were somewhat different than they are today. Suppose the inflation rate was basically zero -- that prices weren't rising at all instead of rising 3% each year as they are currently. But also suppose the unemployment rate was higher, say 8 percent.

If this were the case, for a 3% increase in inflation to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in unemployment?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
1.2	1	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
14.4	10	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
15.5	11	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
69.0	48	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
	2	8	DONT KNOW
	930	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/19

P14 7% Unemployment

The next couple of questions are about the relationship between the amount of unemployment in the country and the rate of inflation, that is, the rise in the cost of living. These are related to each other -- a decrease in unemployment usually results in an increase in inflation, and vice versa.

What if economic conditions were somewhat different than they are today. Suppose the rate of inflation was the same 3% it is now, but suppose the unemployment rate was higher, say 7% instead of the current 6%. We'd like to know how much you would want inflation to go down for you to be willing to accept an increase in unemployment. In the situation I just described, for a 1% increase in unemployment to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in inflation?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
6.4	37	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
32.1	184	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN INFLATION
32.1	184	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN INFLATION
29.3	168	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN INFLATION
	48	8	DONT KNOW
	381	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/20

P14a 2% Inflation

What if economic conditions were somewhat different than they are today. Suppose the inflation rate was lower, say 2 percent instead of the current 3 percent. But also suppose the unemployment rate was higher, say 8 percent.

If this were the case, for a 1% increase in inflation to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in unemployment?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
1.1	2	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
28.4	52	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
27.1	50	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
43.4	80	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
	818	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/21

P14b 1% Inflation

What if economic conditions were somewhat different than they are today. Suppose the inflation rate was lower, say 1 percent instead of the current 3 percent. But also suppose the unemployment rate was higher, say 8 percent.

If this were the case, for a 1% increase in inflation to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in unemployment?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
1.6	3	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
21.2	39	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
26.5	49	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
50.7	93	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
	1	8	DONT KNOW
	818	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

	1002		cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/22

P14c Zero Inflation

What if economic conditions were somewhat different than they are today. Suppose the inflation rate was basically zero -- prices weren't rising at all instead of rising at the current rate of 3% each year. But also suppose the unemployment rate was higher, say 8 percent.

If this were the case, for a 1% increase in inflation to be acceptable, would you want to see a 1%, a 2%, or a 3% decrease in unemployment?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
0.3	1	0	OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
20.7	34	1	ONE PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
12.9	21	2	TWO PERCENTAGE POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
66.2	110	3	MORE THAN TWO POINT DECREASE IN UNEMPLOYMENT
	1	8	DONT KNOW
	834	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 2/23

P15 Term Limits

The next question is about term limits. In 1992, the voters approved an amendment to the state constitution that places limits on the number of terms in office that can be served by the governor and members of the state legislature. Do you approve or disapprove of these term limits?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
78.2	766	1	APPROVE
1.7	16	3	NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE (R PROVIDED)
20.1	196	5	DISAPPROVE
	21	8	DONT KNOW
	3	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/24

P16 1992 Presidential Vote

In the 1992 presidential election, did you vote for George Bush, Bill Clinton, Ross Perot, someone else, or didn't you vote at all?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
33.4	329	1	GEORGE BUSH
34.3	337	2	BILL CLINTON
14.6	143	3	ROSS PEROT
2.2	21	4	SOMEONE ELSE
15.5	152	5	DIDNT VOTE AT ALL
	2	8	DONT KNOW
	17	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/25

P17 Conservative-Liberal

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a conservative, a liberal, a moderate, or what?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
43.6	415	1	CONSERVATIVE
33.0	314	4	MODERATE
18.6	177	7	LIBERAL
3.5	33	8	DONT KNOW
1.2	11	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER
	49	98	NON-RESPONSE (DID NOT ANSWER QUESTION)
	3	99	NOT APPLICABLE

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 9

Input location: 2/26-27

P17a Conservative Level

Would you consider yourself very conservative or somewhat conservative?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
26.3	109	1	VERY CONSERVATIVE
71.6	297	2	SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE
2.1	9	8	DONT KNOW
	566	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	21	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/28

P17b Liberal Level

Would you consider yourself very liberal or somewhat liberal?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
76.2	135	6	SOMEWHAT LIBERAL
23.8	42	7	VERY LIBERAL
	825	0	NOT APPLICABLE

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 6 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 2/29

P17c Moderate Level

Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the liberal side or closer to the conservative side?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
52.3	153	3	CLOSER TO CONSERVATIVE MODERATE
8.2	24	4	RIGHT IN THE MIDDLE (R PROVIDED)
37.6	110	5	CLOSER TO LIBERAL MODERATE
1.8	5	8	DONT KNOW
	708	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	1	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 3 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/30

P18 State Legislature

Now I have a couple of questions about the performance of various public officials. In general, do you approve or disapprove of the way the state legislature has been handling its job?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
45.8	457	1	APPROVE
7.0	70	3	NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE (R PROVIDED)
41.7	416	5	DISAPPROVE
5.4	54	8	DONT KNOW
	6	9	REFUSED-NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/31

GP1a President

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is
handling his job as President?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
43.2	431	1	APPROVE
7.3	72	3	NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE (R PROVIDED)
49.2	492	5	DISAPPROVE
0.1	1	7	DO NOT CARE (R PROVIDED)
0.3	3	8	DO NOT KNOW
	3	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/32

GP1 President

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Bill Clinton is
handling his job as President?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
43.2	431	1	APPROVE
7.3	72	3	NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE (R PROVIDED)
49.2	492	5	DISAPPROVE
0.1	1	7	DO NOT CARE (R PROVIDED)
0.3	3	8	DO NOT KNOW
	3	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/32

GP2 Governor

Do you approve or disapprove of the way John Engler is handling his job as Michigan's governor?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
58.2	582	1	APPROVE
5.6	56	3	NEITHER APPROVE NOR DISAPPROVE (R PROVIDED)
35.0	350	5	DISAPPROVE
0.2	2	7	DO NOT CARE(R PROVIDED)
0.9	9	8	DO NOT KNOW
	2	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/33

GP3 Federal Budget

The size of the annual federal budget deficit was an important issue in the 1992 Presidential election. In your view, what has happened to the annual federal budget deficit since President Clinton took office: has there been a large increase in the deficit, a small increase, has it stayed about the same, has there been a small decrease in the deficit, or has there been a large decrease?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
20.9	165	1	LARGE INCREASE IN DEFICIT
26.5	209	2	SMALL INCREASE IN DEFICIT
27.0	214	3	STAYED ABOUT THE SAME
21.8	172	4	SMALL DECREASE IN DEFICIT
3.8	30	5	LARGE DECREASE IN DEFICIT
	93	8	DONT KNOW
	119	9	REFUSED, NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/34

GP4 Governmental Trust

People have different ideas about how much they can trust government to do what is right. These ideas don't refer to Democrats or Republicans in particular, but just to the government in general. We want to see how you feel about these ideas.

How much of the time do you think you can trust the government to do what is right -- just about always, most of the time, or only some of the time?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
1.7	15	1	JUST ABOUT ALWAYS
20.7	179	2	MOST OF THE TIME
74.0	640	3	ONLY SOME OF THE TIME
3.6	31	4	NEVER (R PROVIDED)
	18	8	DONT KNOW
	119	9	REFUSED, NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 2/35

CC1 Past Financial Situation

We are interested in how people are getting along these days. Would you say that you (and your family living there) are better off or worse off financially than you were a year ago?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
45.9	459	1	BETTER OFF
31.8	317	3	ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
22.4	224	5	WORSE OFF
	2	8	DO NOT KNOW
	0	9	REFUSED/NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/36

CC2 Future Financial Situation

Now looking ahead, do you think that a year from now, you
(and your family living there) will be better off
financially or worse off or just about the same as now?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
35.6	352	1	BETTER OFF
54.4	536	3	ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
10.0	99	5	WORSE OFF
	14	8	DO NOT KNOW
	1	9	REFUSED/NO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/37

CC3 Present Financial Situation

How would you rate your household's overall financial
situation these days?

Would you say it is excellent, good, just fair, not so
good, or poor?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
8.0	80	1	EXCELLENT
47.3	471	2	GOOD
35.8	357	3	JUST FAIR
6.0	60	4	NOT SO GOOD
2.8	28	5	POOR
	2	8	DO NOT KNOW
	4	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/38

CC4 Future Inflation

During the next twelve months, do you think the rate of inflation in this country will go up, will go down, or will stay about the same as it was in the last 12 months?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
59.0	578	1	UP
36.8	360	3	ABOUT THE SAME
4.3	42	5	DOWN
	16	8	DO NOT KNOW
	6	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/39

CC5 Future Unemployment

Twelve months from now, do you expect the unemployment situation in this country to be better than, worse than, or about the same as it was in the last 12 months?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
31.8	313	1	BETTER
48.2	474	3	ABOUT THE SAME
20.0	197	5	WORSE
	16	8	DO NOT KNOW
	2	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/40

CC6 Future Business Conditions

Now turning to business conditions in your community, do you think that during the next twelve months your community will have good times financially, or bad times, or what?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
58.2	570	1	GOOD TIMES
25.4	249	3	NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD; MEDIOCRE (R PROVIDED)
15.3	150	5	BAD TIMES
1.1	11	7	OTHER: MISCELLANEOUS
	19	8	DO NOT KNOW
	2	9	REFUSED/NO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 2/41

CD1 Gender

Now I have a few background questions. These are for statistical analysis purposes.

Record gender of respondent here.

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
46.7	468	1	MALE
53.3	534	5	FEMALE

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/42

CD2 Birth Year

In what year were you born?

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 5 MD Codes: 999,998
 Decimals: 0 Max: 99

Input location: 2/43-45

CD3 Education

What is the highest level of education that you
have completed?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
0.2	2	0	DID NOT GO TO SCHOOL
0.3	3	2	
0.3	3	6	
0.1	1	7	
1.2	12	8	
0.6	6	9	
2.1	21	10	
2.4	24	11	GRADE
32.1	321	12	HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED HOLDER
10.0	100	13	SOME COLLEGE (ONE TO THREE YEARS)
15.5	156	14	
8.5	85	15	SOME COLLEGE (ONE TO THREE YEARS)
14.6	146	16	COLLEGE GRADUATE (FOUR YEARS)
3.6	36	17	SOME POST GRADUATE
5.1	51	18	GRADUATE DEGREE
3.3	33	20	TECHNICAL SCHOOL OR JUNIOR COLLEGE GRADUATE
	1	98	DO NOT KNOW

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 20

Input location: 2/46-47

CD4 Racial Background

Which of the following describes your racial background?
Would you say African-American or Black, Asian or Pacific
Islander, Native American, or White or Caucasian?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
12.7	126	1	AFRICAN-AMERICAN OR BLACK
0.2	2	2	ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER
1.0	10	3	NATIVE AMERICAN
85.3	849	4	WHITE OR CAUCASIAN
0.8	8	7	NON-RESPONSE (DID NOT ANSWER QUESTION)
	3	8	DO NOT KNOW
	4	9	REFUSED TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 2/48

CD5 Hispanic Descent

Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, such as Spanish, Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or another Latin American background?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
2.1	21	1	YES
97.9	974	5	NO
	3	8	DO NOT KNOW
	3	9	REFUSED TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/49

CD6 Religious Affiliation

What is the religious group which you feel most closely represents your religious views? Is it Catholic, Islamic, Jewish, Protestant, some other religion, or no religion?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
13.3	131	0	NONE; NO RELIGIOUS GROUP
30.8	305	1	CATHOLIC
0.6	6	2	ISLAMIC
1.1	11	3	JEWISH
53.8	533	4	PROTESTANT
0.5	5	5	OTHER NON-CHRISTIAN (HINDU, BUDDDIST, ECT)
	2	8	DO NOT KNOW
	10	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 2/50

CD7 Political Affiliation

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat, an Independent or what?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
26.5	262	1	REPUBLICAN
40.9	404	4	INDEPENDENT
27.3	269	7	DEMOCRAT
0.8	8	8	DO NOT KNOW
0.1	1	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER
4.3	43	95	NONE: NEITEHR
	14	98	NON RESPONSE-DID NOT ANSWER Q

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 95

Input location: 2/51-52

CD7A Republican Level

Would you call yourself a strong Republican or a not very strong Republican?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
47.7	125	1	STRONG REPUBLICAN
51.5	135	2	NOT A VERY STRONG REPUBLICAN
0.8	2	8	DO NOT KNOW
	738	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	1	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/53

CD7B Democrat Level

Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or a not very strong Democrat?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
48.7	130	6	NOT A VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT
50.5	135	7	STRONG DEMOCRAT
0.8	2	8	DO NOT KNOW
	733	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	1	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 6 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/54

CD7C Independent Level

Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Party or the Republican Party?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
36.6	136	3	REPUBLICAN
25.0	93	4	NEITHER (R PROVIDED)
36.1	134	5	DEMOCRAT
2.2	8	8	DO NOT KNOW
	630	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	1	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 3 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/55

ptid Party ID Collapsed

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
13.3	125	1	strong republican
14.5	137	2	not strong rep
14.4	136	3	lean republican
14.3	134	4	neither
14.2	134	5	lean democrat
14.2	134	6	not strong dem
14.3	135	7	strong dem
0.9	8	8	do not know
	57	0	
	1	9	refused

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 4/24

CD8 Marital Status

Are you currently married, divorced, separated, widowed,
 or have you never been married?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
63.3	631	1	MARRIED
9.3	93	2	DIVORCED
0.8	8	3	SEPARATED
4.5	45	4	WIDOWED
21.9	218	5	SINGLE, NEVER BEEN MARRIED
0.2	2	7	OTHER
	2	8	DO NOT KNOW
	2	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases			

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
 Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 2/56

CD10 Adult Residents

Including yourself, how many individuals who are 18 years
of age or older live in your household?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
16.6	165	1	PERSON, ONLY RESPONDENT
58.4	582	2	ADULTS
14.8	147	3	
7.8	77	4	
2.3	23	5	
0.0	0	6	
0.2	2	8	
	2	98	DO NOT KNOW
	2	99	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 2/57-58

CD11 Senior Residents

How many of these adults are over 64 years of
ages?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
79.0	786	0	ADULTS 65+
11.3	112	1	
9.8	97	2	
	2	98	DO NOT KNOW
	6	99	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
Decimals: 0 Max: 2

Input location: 2/59-60

CD12 Minor Residents

How many children younger than 18 live in your household?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
56.6	565	0	NONE
18.5	184	1	CHILDREN
15.1	151	2	
6.9	69	3	
2.1	21	4	
0.5	5	5	
0.3	3	6	
0.0	0	8	
0.1	1	9	
	4	98	DO NOT KNOW
	1	99	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 9

Input location: 2/61-62

CD13 Five or Younger Residents

How many of these children are under 5 years of age?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
58.1	251	0	CHILDREN UNDER 5
32.8	142	1	
6.9	30	2	
1.8	8	3	
0.4	2	4	
	569	99	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 2/63-64

CD14 Number of Children

Altogether, how many children have you had? (Please include any you had from a previous marriage?)

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
26.9	267	0	NONE, NEVER HAD CHILDREN
13.4	133	1	CHILDREN
23.9	237	2	
17.5	174	3	
9.5	94	4	
3.8	37	5	
2.4	24	6	
0.9	9	7	
0.8	8	8	
0.4	4	9	
0.1	1	10	
0.1	1	11	
0.3	3	12	
0.0	0	14	
0.0	0	15	
	1	98	DO NOT KNOW
	9	99	REFUSED TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 15

Input location: 2/65-66

ID3 Case ID Number

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 10003 MD Codes: none
 Decimals: 0 Max: 41018

Input location: 3/1-5

REC3 Record Number

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
100.0	1002	3	

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 3 MD Codes: none
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 3/6

D14A Home Ownership

Do you rent or do you own your own home?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
22.5	225	1	RENT
73.0	730	5	OWN (INCLUDES PAYING MORTGAGE CURRENTLY)
4.5	45	7	OTHER
	1	8	DO NOT KNOW
	2	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,8
Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 3/7

CD15 House Value

What is your home's approximate market value -- that is,
what could you sell your home for now?

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 5000 MD Codes: 999999999,999999998
Decimals: 0 Max: 95000000

Input location: 3/8-16

CD16 Employment

Last week, were you working full-time, part-time, going to school, a home-maker or what?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
47.6	476	1	WORK FULL TIME
11.8	118	2	WORK PART TIME
0.6	6	3	WITH A JOB, BUT NOT AT WORK LAST WEEK
1.3	13	4	UNEMPLOYED, LAID OFF, LOOK FOR WORK
15.4	154	5	RETIRED
4.4	44	6	SCHOOL
13.3	133	7	HOME-MAKER
1.6	16	8	DISABLED
3.5	35	9	WORK AND SCHOOL
0.5	5	97	OTHER: MISC
	3	99	REFUSED TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,98
 Decimals: 0 Max: 97

Input location: 3/17-18

CD17 Number of Jobs

Do you currently work for pay at more than one job?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
11.2	67	1	YES
88.8	537	5	NO
	363	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	35	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/19

CD18 Main Work Hours

On average, how many hours per week do you work at your main job?

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 3 MD Codes: 999,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 99

Input location: 3/20-22

CD19 Other Work Hours

On average, how many hours per week do you work at any jobs other than your main job?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
3.6	2	1	HOURS PER WEEK
1.1	1	2	
1.3	1	3	
1.5	1	4	
5.1	3	5	
2.5	2	6	
7.0	5	8	
11.5	8	10	
6.4	4	12	
0.4	0	14	
7.9	5	15	
2.1	1	16	
2.5	2	17	
0.2	0	18	
18.7	12	20	
5.4	4	24	
6.9	5	25	
1.0	1	28	
2.4	2	30	
2.4	2	32	
3.7	2	33	
0.4	0	38	
0.4	0	40	HOURS PER WEEK
5.6	4	98	DO NOT KNOW
	934	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	2	99	REFUSED TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 3/23-24

CD20 Active Work Search

Have you been actively looking for work?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
37.0	4	1	YES
63.0	8	5	NO
	989	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	0	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 5

Input location: 3/25

CD21 Main Job Title

In your main job, what kind of work do (did) you normally do? That is, what is (was) your job called?

(Coded Using SOC codes -- Standard Occupational Classification Manual)

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 14 MD Codes: 9999,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 9998

Input location: 3/26-29

CD22 Main Employment

In your main job, are (were) you self-employed or do (did) you work for someone else?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
12.1	93	1	SELF-EMPLOYED
87.7	673	5	WORK FOR SOMEONE ELSE
0.2	2	8	DO NOT KNOW
	198	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	36	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/30

CD23 Main Pay Status

(In your main job,) (do/did) you work for an hourly wage,
an annual salary, or what?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
56.2	432	1	HOURLY WAGE
32.7	252	3	ANNUAL SALARY
3.6	28	5	ON COMMISSION (R PROVIDED)
7.3	56	7	OTHER
0.2	1	8	DO NOT KNOW
	198	0	NOT APPLICABLE
	35	9	REFUSE TO ANSWER

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 8

Input location: 3/31

INC Income Gathered Response

Gathered responses to income questions --
Doesn't include questions for the \$5,000 increments
under \$40,000.

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
4.0	37	1	LESS THAN \$10,000
15.2	142	2	\$10,000 - 19,999
14.9	138	3	\$20,000 - 29,999
14.1	131	4	\$30,000 - 39,999
12.4	115	5	\$40,000 - 49,999
10.7	100	6	\$50,000 - 59,999
7.4	69	7	\$60,000 - 69,999
5.1	47	8	\$70,000 - 79,999
4.2	39	9	\$80,000 - 89,999
2.6	24	10	\$90,000 - 99,999
2.2	20	11	\$100,000 - 109,999
3.6	34	12	\$110,000 OR MORE
3.7	34	98	DONT KNOW
	23	0	DON'T KNOW PRECISELY
	50	99	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 98

Input location: 3/60-61

CD25 Main Annual Income

What is the gross annual income from your main job --
that is, before taxes or other deductions?

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 999999999,0
Decimals: 0 Max: 999999998

Input location: 3/62-70

CD26 Phone Numbers

Finally, how many different phone numbers does your
household have?

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
94.7	940	1	DIFFERENT PHONE NUMBERS
5.0	49	2	
0.3	3	3	
0.1	1	4	
	9	9	REFUSED

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9
Decimals: 0 Max: 4

Input location: 3/71

ID4 Case ID for Record 4

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 10003 MD Codes: 99999
Decimals: 0 Max: 41018

Input location: 4/1-5

IWER Interviewer ID Number

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 7 MD Codes: 9999
Decimals: 0 Max: 493

Input location: 4/7-9

FNL1 Final Disposition Code

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
91.6	914	1	Completed IW (initial)
0.0	0	2	Partial IW
8.4	84	3	Completed IW (refusal conversion)
		3	0

			1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 99,0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 4/10-11

DAT1 Date Interview Completed

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
0.7	7	100694	
1.1	11	100794	
3.6	36	100894	
3.3	33	100994	
3.1	31	101094	
5.5	55	101194	
8.0	80	101294	
5.8	58	101394	
3.6	36	101494	
1.4	14	101594	
3.7	37	101694	
8.9	89	101794	
9.4	94	101894	
9.8	97	101994	
7.8	78	102094	
5.4	54	102194	
5.2	52	102294	
5.7	57	102394	
8.0	80	102494	
	3	999999	

			1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 100694 MD Codes: 999999
 Decimals: 0 Max: 102494

Input location: 4/16-21

newreg2 MSU Extension Region Code

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
3.5	35	1	UP
4.3	44	2	North LP
13.4	134	3	W. Central LP
8.7	87	4	E. Central LP
14.1	142	5	Southwest LP
45.4	455	6	Southeast LP
10.6	106	7	Detroit

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9
 Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 4/22

agecat Rs age in categories

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
14.8	148	1	18 - 24 Yrs
11.2	112	2	25 - 29 Yrs
22.7	227	3	30 - 39 Yrs
17.3	173	4	40 - 49 Yrs
12.0	120	5	50 - 59 Yrs
6.0	60	6	60 - 64 Yrs
16.2	162	7	65 or older

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9
 Decimals: 0 Max: 7

Input location: 4/57

adjwt Weight adj for phones adults race gender

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0.0644 MD Codes: 0.0000
 Decimals: 4 Max: 5.5197

Input location: 4/58-63

msueregn Region code based on MSU Extension Group

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
3.5	35	1	UP
4.3	44	2	NORTH LP
13.4	134	3	W. CENTRAL
8.7	87	4	E. CENTRAL
14.1	142	5	SOUTHWEST
56.0	561	6	SOUTHEAST URBAN

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 0
 Decimals: 0 Max: 6

Input location: 4/64

msuewt weight by MSU region

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0.0644 MD Codes: none
 Decimals: 4 Max: 5.5197

Input location: 4/65-70

statewt Weight for Statewide Estimates

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 0.0286 MD Codes: none
 Decimals: 4 Max: 6.0937

Input location: 4/71-76

race Race 3 categories

PCT	N	VALUE	LABEL
84.7	849	1	White
12.6	126	2	African American
2.7	27	3	Other

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 1 MD Codes: 9,7
 Decimals: 0 Max: 3

Input location: 4/77

AGE Age of Respondent

1002 cases

Type: numeric Min: 18 MD Codes: 999,998
Decimals: 0 Max: 99

Input location: 4/78-80